

<p>COLORADO SUPREME COURT 2 East 14th Avenue, Denver, CO 80202</p>	<p>DATE FILED: November 27, 2023 3:51 PM FILING ID: 91C60F62E990B CASE NUMBER: 2023SA300</p>
<p>Appeal Pursuant to § 1-1-113(3), C.R.S. DISTRICT COURT, CITY AND COUNTY OF DENVER, STATE OF COLORADO Case No. 2023CV32577</p>	<p style="text-align: center;">▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲</p>
<p>Petitioners-Appellants, Cross-Appellees: NORMA ANDERSON, MICHELLE PRIOLA, CLAUDINE CMARADA, KRISTA KAHER, KATHI WRIGHT, and CHRISTOPHERCASTILIAN,</p> <p>v.</p> <p>Respondent-Appellee: JENA GRISWOLD, in her official capacity as Colorado Secretary of State,</p> <p>v.</p> <p>Intervenor-Appellee: COLORADO REPUBLICAN STATE CENTRAL COMMITTEE, an unincorporated association, and</p> <p>Intervenor-Appellee, Cross-Appellant DONALD J. TRUMP.</p>	
<p>Attorneys for Intervenor-Appellee: Michael Melito, CO Reg. #36059 MELITO LAW LLC 1875 Lawrence St., Suite 730 Denver, Colorado 80202 Phone: (303) 813-1200 Email: Melito@melitolaw.com</p> <p>Robert Kitsmiller, Esq., Atty. Reg. #16927 PODOLL & PODOLL, P.C. 5619 DTC Parkway, Suite 1100 Greenwood Village, Colorado 80111 Phone: (303) 861-4000 bob@podoll.net</p>	
<p style="text-align: center;">COLORADO REPUBLICAN STATE CENTRAL COMMITTEE’S ANSWER BRIEF TO THE APPELLANT ELECTOR’S OPENING BRIEF</p>

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE I

TABLE OF CONTENTS II

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES IV

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2

 I. NATURE OF THE CASE.....2

 II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....2

 III. PROCEDURAL HISTORY2

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....4

ARGUMENT.....7

 I. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY RULED THAT AN INDIVIDUAL WHO HAS SOLELY TAKEN THE PRESIDENTIAL OATH IS NOT INCLUDED WITHIN THE LIST OF DISQUALIFIED ROLES UNDER THE FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT.7

 A. Burden of Proof.....7

 B. The President is Not an Officer of the United States for Purposes of the Fourteenth Amendment.....8

 C. The Fourteenth Amendment Applies to Those who Take an Oath to Support the Constitution. The President Takes no Such Oath.....10

 D. The Absurd Result the Electors Fear From Affirming Would Actually Be to Resolve Any Doubts Against the Basic Presumption of the Democratic Process.....12

 II. THE COLORADO SECRETARY OF STATE, UNDER BOTH COLORADO LAW AND UNDER SECTION THREE OF THE FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT, LACKS AUTHORITY TO DISQUALIFY PRESIDENTIAL CANDIDATES.....13

A. Standard of Review and Preservation	15
B. No Provision of the Colorado Election Code Gives the Secretary of State Authority to Make Constitutional Qualification Decisions.	15
i. <i>Frazier v. Williams</i> expressly prohibits the consideration of constitutional claims in a § 1-1-113 proceeding; that rule is unchanged when, as here, the constitutional claim is the sole issue in the case.....	16
ii. Under C.R.S. § 1-4-1204(4), the Colorado Secretary of State’s ballot authority extends only to the specific requirements enumerated by the election code, and a court cannot act in a way the code does not require.....	19
iii. No other provision of the Colorado Election Code vests in the Secretary of State the authority to determine constitutional issues.....	24
iv. The Colorado Secretary of State lacks the authority to interfere with a political party’s decision making-process and interfere with the party’s First Amendment rights to select its own candidates.	30
C. Under the United States Constitution, Section III of the Fourteenth Amendment Does Not Provide a Self-executing Cause of Action.....	32
i. <i>Griffin</i> , which remains good law and has been repeatedly relied on since it was decided, establishes that Section III of the Fourteenth Amendment is not self-executing.....	33
ii. <i>Griffin</i> is supported by other originalist evidence.	37
iii. Moreover, the Supreme Court has repeatedly indicated that no provision of the Fourteenth Amendment provides a self-executing cause of action.	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abdul Karim Hassan v. Colorado</i> , 870 F. Supp. 2d 1192 (Colo. D. 2012)	28
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001).....	39, 40
<i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Ctr., Inc.</i> , 575 U.S. 320 (2015)	27
<i>Azul-Pacifico, Inc. v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 973 F.2d 704 (9th Cir. 1992)	41
<i>Bd. of Cnty. Comm'rs v. Fifty-First Gen. Assembly</i> , 599 P.2d 887 (Colo. 1979)	22
<i>Bermel v. BlueRadios, Inc.</i> , 440 P.3d 1150 (2019).....	20
<i>Bolt v. Arapahoe Cnty. Sch. Dist. No. Six</i> , 898 P.2d 525 (1995).....	22
<i>Cal. Democratic Party v. Jones</i> , 530 U.S. 567 (2000)	30, 31
<i>Cale v. Covington</i> , 586 F.2d 311 (4th Cir. 1978)	40
<i>Cedar-Riverside Associates, Inc. v. City of Minneapolis</i> , 606 F.2d 254 (8th Cir. 1979).....	41
<i>Consumer Crusade, Inc. v. Affordable Health Care Sol., Inc.</i> , 121 P.3d 350 (Colo. App. 2005)	27
<i>E-470 Pub. Highway Auth. v. 455 Co.</i> , 3 P.3d 18 (2000).....	15
<i>Ex parte Va.</i> , 100 U.S. 339 (1879).....	40
<i>Foster v. Michigan</i> , 573 F. App'x. 377, 391 (6 th Cir. 2014).....	41
<i>Frazier v. Williams</i> , 401 P.3d 541 (2017).....	passim

<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010)	8
<i>Griffin’s Case</i> , 11 F. Cas. 7 (C.C.D. Va. 1869).....	33, 34, 35, 36
<i>Growe v. Simon</i> , No. A23-1354 (Minn., Nov. 8, 2023)	22, 31
<i>Hanlen v. Gessler</i> , 333 P.3d 41 (Colo. 2014)	24
<i>Hansen v. Finchem</i> , 2022 Ariz. Super. LEXIS 5 (Maricopa Cnty. Sup. Ct. 2022).	35
<i>Hassan v. Colorado</i> , 495 Fed. Appx. 947 (10 th Cir. 2012).....	28
<i>High Gear & Toke Shop v. Beacom</i> , 689 P.2d 624 (Colo. 1984).....	29
<i>In re Brosnahan</i> , 18 F. 62 (C.C.W.D. Mo. 1883).....	35
<i>In re Tate</i> , 63 N.C. 308 (1869).....	36, 37
<i>Katzenbach v. Morgan</i> , 384 U.S. 641 (1966)	33, 40
<i>Kuhn v. Williams</i> , 418 P.3d 478 (2018).....	17, 24
<i>Ownbey v. Morgan</i> , 256 U.S. 94 (1921).....	6, 40
<i>People ex rel. Hodges v. McGaffey</i> , 46 P. 930 (Colo. 1896).....	19, 20, 21, 29
<i>People v. Aarness</i> , 150 P.3d 1271 (Colo. 2006)	14
<i>Robinson v. Kerr</i> , 355 P.2d 117 (Colo. 1960)	20
<i>Robinson v. Colo. State Lottery Div.</i> , 179 P.3d 998 (Colo. 2008).....	12
<i>Rothermel v. Meyerle</i> , 136 Pa. 250 (1890)	36
<i>State ex rel. Sandlin v. Watkins</i> , 21 La. Ann. 631, 632 (La. 1869)	36, 37

<i>State v. Buckley</i> , 54 Ala. 599 (Ala. 1875).....	35
<i>Tashjian v. Republican Party</i> , 479 U.S. 208 (1986).....	30, 31
<i>Timmons v. Twin Cities Area New Party</i> , 520 U.S. 351 (1997).....	31
<i>Trump v. Benson</i> , No. 23-000151-MZ (Mich. Court Claims, Nov. 14, 2023).....	23
<i>United States v. American R. Express Co.</i> , 265 U.S. 425, 435 (1924).....	14
<i>United States v. Mouat</i> , 124 U.S. 303 (1888).....	9
<i>Washington v. Confederated Bands and Tribes</i> , 439 U.S. 463 (1979).....	14
<i>Williams v. Libertarian Party</i> , 401 P.3d 558, 559 (2017).....	16
<i>Worthy v. Barrett</i> , 63 N.C. 199 (1869).....	12, 36
Statutes	
18 U.S.C. § 2383.....	40
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	41
C.R.S. § 1-1-113.....	14, 16, 22
C.R.S. § 1-4-1203(2)(a).....	25
C.R.S. § 1-4-1203(3).....	26, 27
C.R.S. § 1-4-1204(1)(b).....	21, 30, 31
C.R.S. § 1-4-501(1).....	26
C.R.S. 1-4-1204(1).....	21, 22

Other Authorities

12 U.S. Op. Att’y Gen. 182 (1867).....10

12 U.S. Op. Att’y. Gen. 141 (1867).....10

2 Joseph Story, *Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States*.
260 (1833).....9

*Congressional Record Containing the Proceedings of the Senate Sitting for the
Trial of William W. Belknap* 145 (1876).....9

David McKnight, *The Electoral System of the United States* 346 (1878).....9

Josh Blackman & Seth Barrett Tillman, *Is the President an “Officer of the United
States” for Purposes of Section Three of the Fourteenth Amendment*, 15 N.Y.U.
J. OF LAW AND LIB. 1 (2021).9

Kurt T. Lash, *The Meaning and Ambiguity of Section Three of the Fourteenth
Amendment* (2023),
https://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=4591838. 38, 39, 40

Mark R. Herring, Va. Attorney General to Lee J. Carter, Delegate, Commonwealth
of Virginia Opinion No. 21-003, 2021 Va. AG Lexis 1 (2021).....35

The Appendix to the Daily Legislative Record Containing the Debates on the
Several Important Bills Before the Legislature of 1867 (George Bergner, ed.,
Harrisburg 1867)..... 38, 39

The Reconstruction Acts, 12 U.S. Op. Att’y Gen. 141 (1867).....13

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. Amend. XIV, § 3. 8, 11

U.S. Const. Art. II, § 1.11

U.S. Const. art. II, § 4.9

U.S. Const. Art. VI, § 3.....	10
U.S. Const., amend. XIV, § 5.	42
